For the year ended March 31, 2023 0.72 1.37

Actual Return on Plan Assets 0.20 -

iv) Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income

Particulars
Gratuity
(Funded)

For the year ended March 31, 2022

Remeasurements - actuarial loss/ (gain)

0.31

For the year ended March 31, 2023

Remeasurements - actuarial loss/ (gain)

1.02

a) The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company's defined benefit
obligations are set out below:

Particulars
As at year ended
March 31, 2023

As at year ended
March 31, 2022

Attrition rate - -

Discount Rate 7.00% 6.50%

Expected Rate of increase in salary 7.00% 5.50%

Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets 6.50% 6.50%

Mortality Rate
100% of IALM

(2012-14)
100% of IALM

(2012-14)
Expected Average remaining working lives of
employees (years)

20.13 18.82

The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and

other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

162

b) Sensitivity analysis:

Particulars
Change in

Assumption

Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

Change in
Assumptions

Effect on
Leave

Encashment
obligation

For the year ended March 31, 2022

Discount rate +0.50% (0.20) +0.50% (0.16)
  -0.50% 0.22 -0.50% 0.17
Salary Growth Rate +0.50% 0.20 +0.50% 0.17
  -0.50% (0.19) -0.50% (0.16)

For the year ended March 31, 2023
   Discount rate

+0.50%

(0.29)

+0.50% (0.21)

-0.50% 0.30 -0.50% 0.23
Salary Growth Rate +0.50% 0.30 +0.50% 0.23
 -0.50% (0.29) -0.50% (0.21)

Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material & hence impact of change not calculated

c) History of experience adjustments is as follows:

Particulars
Gratuity
(Funded)

For the year ended March 31, 2022

Plan Liabilities - (loss)/gain 0.24

Plan Assets - (loss)/gain (0.07)

For the year ended March 31, 2023

Plan Liabilities - (loss)/gain 0.36

Plan Assets - (loss)/gain (0.11)

Estimate of expected benefit payments

Particulars
Gratuity
(Funded)

01 Apr 2023 to 31 Mar 2024 0.50

01 Apr 2024 to 31 Mar 2025 0.84

01 Apr 2025 to 31 Mar 2026 0.30

01 Apr 2026 to 31 Mar 2027 0.20

01 Apr 2027 to 31 Mar 2028 0.17

01 Apr 2028 to 31 Mar 2029 0.16

01 Apr 2029 Onwards  3.82

163

d) Statement of Employee Benefit Provision

Particulars 2022-23 2021-22

Gratuity 5.99 4.90

Leave encashment 3.48 2.85

Total 9.47 7.75

e) Current and Non-Current Provision for Gratuity and Leave Encashment
The following table sets out the funded status of the plan and the amounts recognized in the

Particulars
Gratuity
(Funded)

Leave encashment
(Unfunded)

For the year ended March 31, 2022
Current provision 0.89 0.39
Non-current provision 4.01 2.46

Total Provision 4.90 2.85
For the year ended March 31, 2023

Current provision 0.50 0.32
Non-current provision 5.49 3.16

Total Provision 5.99 3.48

f) Employee Benefit Expenses

Particulars 2022-23 2021-22

Salaries and Wages 31.00 30.02

Costs-Defined Benefit Plan 0.72 0.54

Costs-defined contribution plan 1.97 1.80

Welfare expenses 4.83 3.97

Total 38.52 36.33

OCI presentation of defined benefit plan
- Gratuity is in the nature of defined benefit plan, Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit

plans is shown under OCI as Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss and also the income
tax effect on the same.

Presentation in Statement of Profit & Loss and Balance Sheet
- Expense for service cost, net interest on net defined benefit liability (asset) is charged to Statement

of Profit & Loss. IND AS 19 do not require segregation of provision in current and non-current,
however net defined liability (Assets) is shown as current and non-current provision in balance